Office of the Mayor San Francisco		THE COUNTY OF SAME AND SAME AN	EDW	IN M. I	BOARD
TO: FROM: 🞸 RE: DATE:	Mayor Edwin M. L	erk of the Board of Supervisors ee FY 2017-2018 2018-2019 Budget	Trailing Legi	AMIN Slatton	FRANCISCO

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is Mayor's FY 2017-2018 2018-2019 Proposed Budget Trailing legislation.

June 8, 2017 Budget & Finance Committee

- Resolution approving the Interim Budget of the Treasure Island Development Authority for FY2017-2018 and FY2018-2019.

Resolution approving the Budget of the Treasure Island Development Authority for FY2017-2018 and FY2018-2019.

- Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to adjust existing surcharges on permit fees, license fees, permit review fees, and permit and license renewal fees for permits and licenses issued by the Planning Department, Department of Building Inspection, Department of Public Health and Police Department that may be appealed to the Board of Appeals.
- Resolution approving the Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-2018 Budget of the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure (OCII), operating as the Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency.

June 15, 2017 Budget & Finance Committee

- Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to establish an Office of Cannabis; to authorize the Director of the Office of Cannabis to issue permits to cannabisrelated businesses; and to delegate to the Director of the Office of Cannabis the authority to establish permit application and annual license fees, subject to approval by the Controller.
- Ordinance adopting the Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax designation ceiling for tax year 2017.
- Resolution concurring with the Controller's establishment of the Consumer Price Index for 2017, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate.
- Resolution authorizing the Controller's Office and Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector to examine the prepaid mobile telephony services surcharge and local charges collected by the State Board of Equalization.

- Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that services previously approved can be performed by private contractor for a lower cost than similar work performed by City and County employees, for the following services: budget analyst (Board of Supervisors); citywide custodial services (excluding City Hall), citywide security services, central shops security, convention facilities management (General Services Agency–City Administrator); mainframe system support (General Services Agency–Technology); security services (Human Services Agency); food services for jail inmates (Sheriff); assembly of vote-by-mail envelopes (Department of Elections)
- Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that security services at the new Medical Examiner facility at 1 Newhall St. can be performed by a private contractor for a lower cost than similar work performed by City and County employees at the General Services Agency—City Administrator.
- Ordinance amending the Planning Code to establish a fee for the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development to monitor Student Housing, affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings of public convenience, necessity, and welfare under Planning Code Section 302.
- Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 112-16 to authorize an increase of the issuance and sale of tax-exempt or taxable Water Revenue Bonds and other forms of indebtedness (as described below) by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (Commission) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$274,130,430 to finance the costs of various capital water projects benefitting the Water Enterprise, including in addition the Rollins Road Property (as described below) pursuant to amendments to the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco enacted by the voters on November 5, 2002 as Proposition E; authorizing the issuance of Water Revenue Refunding Bonds; declaring the Official Intent of the Commission to Reimburse Itself with one or more issues of tax-exempt or taxable bonds or other forms of indebtedness; and ratifying previous actions taken in connection therewith.
- Ordinance appropriating \$9,132,962 of proceeds from Water Enterprise Revenue Bonds to purchase the property located at 1657-1663 Rollins Road, Burlingame that has been served as the primary work location for SFPUC staff from the Water Quality Division, the Natural Resources & Land Management Division, and the Water Supply & Treatment Division in FY 2017-2018; and placing \$9,132,962 of proceeds on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness.
- Ordinance appropriating \$70,060,000, consisting of \$35,000,000 of proceeds from the sale of Airport Capital Plan Bonds and \$60,000 from fund balance, and \$35,000,000 of proceeds transfer from Hotel Special Facility Revenue Bonds to support San Francisco International Airport Hotel Project and placing \$70,000,000 on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness; deappropriating and re-appropriating \$25,000,000 of Hotel Special Facility Revenue Bonds.

 Ordinance Re-appropriating \$26,200,000 of 2014 Transportation and Road Improvements General Obligation Bonds Series 2015B funded Better Market Street projects and Muni Forward and Pedestrian Safety Improvements Projects to Transit projects including Muni Facility Upgrades in FY2017-18. (8th or 15th?)

June 16, 2017 Budget & Finance Committee

- Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to authorize the Arts Commission to contract for the development, fabrication, maintenance, conservation, removal, or installation of art work.
- Ordinance amending the Business and Tax Regulations Code to require that payment of emergency medical services fees be made to the Department of Public Health rather than the Department of Emergency Management.
- Ordinance amending the Health Code to set patient rates and other services provided by the Department of Public Health for patient and other services rendered, starting July 1, 2017, and continuing through June 30, 2019.
- Resolution authorizing the acceptance and expenditure of State grant funds by the San Francisco Department of Public Health of FY2017-2018.
- Resolution authorizing the Director of Health to sign an agreement, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, with the California Board of State and Community Corrections for participation in the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion Pilot Program for the period of July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019.
- Ordinance amending the Fire Code to increase the fees for certain Fire Department services, and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.
- Resolution approving the FYs 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 Expenditure Plans for the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Fund.
- Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of up to \$753,851 of in-kind gifts, services, and cash monies from the Friends of the San Francisco Public Library for direct support for a variety of public programs and services in FY2017-2018.
- Resolution authorizing the Director of Health to sign an agreement, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, with the California Board of State and Community Corrections for participation in the Proposition 47 Grant Program for the period of July 1, 2017 to August 15, 2020.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mawuli Tugbenyoh (415) 554-5168.